
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Investment Subcommittee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 23 April 2014 at 10.00 am 

Location: Goscote Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. Taft (Tel. 0116 305 6339) 

Email: stephen.taft@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. G. A. Hart CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 

Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. A. Stephens 

 

Cllr. M. Graham 
Cllr. P. Kitterick 
Ms. L. Bateman 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2014.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3-6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Update on Multi Credit - Bank Replacement.  
 

Investment 
Consultant 
 

(Pages 7-13) 

7.  
  

Update on Multi Credit - Bank Replacement 
Investing.  
 

Investment 
Consultant 
 

(Pages 15-30) 



 
 
 
 

 

8.  
  

Emerging Market Debt - Presentation from 
Investment Consultant.  
 

Investment 
Consultant 
 

(Pages 31-36) 

9.  
  

Emerging Market Debt - Presentation from 
Investment Adviser.  
 

Independent 
Investment Adviser 
 

(Pages 37-46) 

10.  
  

Opportunities in Fixed Income - Presentation 
from Asset Manager.  
 

Asset Manager 
 

(Pages 47-78) 

11.  
  

Date of Next Meeting - Wednesday 25 June 
2014.  
 

 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 
Minutes of a meeting of the Investment Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 26 March 2014.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. G. A. Hart CC (Chairman) 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
 

Leicester City Council/District Council 
Representative 
 

 

Cllr. P. Kitterick 
Cllr. M. Graham 
 

Mr. A. Stephens 
 

Staff Representative  
  
Mr. N. Booth 
 

  
 

Independent Advisers and Managers  
 
Mr. A. Green 
Mr. S. Jamieson 
Mr. A. Swan 
Mr. P. Taylor 
Mr. P. Clark 
Mr. D. Wise 
Mr. S. McWilliam 

Hymans Robertson 
Independent Investment Adviser 
M&G Investments 
M&G Investments 
Kames Capital 
Kames Capital 
Kames Capital 

 
25. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2013  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2013 were taken as read, 

confirmed and signed.   
 
26. Questions  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 35.  
 
27. Questions asked by members  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
28. Urgent items  
  
 There were no urgent items for consideration.  
 

Agenda Item 13



29. Declarations of interest  
  
 The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 

respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made.  

 
30. Change to the order of business  
  
 With the consent of the Subcommittee, the Chairman agreed to vary the order 

of business from that set out on the meeting agenda.  
 
31. Recommended Investment in M&G Debt Opportunities Fund II  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 

which provided information in respect of a recommended investment in the 
M&G Debt Opportunities Fund II. A copy of the report marked 'Item 6’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points emerged: 
 

i) The proposed investment in M&G Debt Opportunities Fund II (DOF2) 
would be a continuation of the strategy used by the M&G Debt 
Opportunities Fund I (DOF1) in which the Pension Fund had an 
investment. The original fund was 90% drawn with the remaining 10% 
likely to be filled in June 2014, at which point DOF2 would be opened; 

 
ii) The structure of DOF2 would be identical to that of the first fund, and 

was therefore classed as a closed-ended investment which was 
expected to mature by 2019; 

 
iii) Investment opportunities would be carefully selected by M&G 

Investments in order to create a risk-averse portfolio; 
 

iv) DOF1 had returned significant profit on the Pension Fund’s original 
investment and it was expected that DOF2 would achieve similar results. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

 
32. Exclusion of Press and Public  
  
 RESOLVED 

  
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act: 
  
Item          Exempt Under 
         Paragraph: 

4



  
Presentation by M&G Investments    3 and 10 
 

[At this point representatives of M&G Investments joined the meeting.] 
 

 
33. Supplementary Presentation on Recommended Investment in M&G Debt 

Opportunities Fund II  
  
 The Subcommittee received a presentation by M&G Investments outlining its 

reasoning for why the Pension Fund should invest in its proposed fund. The 
presentation was followed by questions from members.  A copy of the 
presentation is filed with these minutes marked ‘10’.  The presentation was not 
for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

[At this point representatives of M&G Investments withdrew from the 
meeting.] 

 
Following the presentation, members of the Subcommittee discussed in private 
whether or not to invest in the proposed fund. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  

a) That the presentation be noted; 
b) That a £40m commitment to invest in the M&G Debt Opportunities Fund 

II be approved.  
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
  

 
34. Proposed Investment in Kames UK Active Value Property Unit Trust  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 

which provided information in respect of a recommended investment in the 
Kames UK Active Value Property Unit Trust. A copy of the report marked 'Item 
7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

i) An investment in the Kames UK Active Value Property Unit Trust would 
be consistent with the ‘opportunity pool’ strategic asset allocation agreed 
at the Pension Fund Management Board’s Strategy meeting in January; 

 
ii) The Fund had already invested in real estate recovery through its Aviva 

Investors portfolio. An additional investment into the Kames Property 
Trust would allow the Fund to gain a more meaningful exposure in the 
secondary property market, which was performing well. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

 

5



35. Exclusion of Press and Public  
  
 RESOLVED 

  
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act: 
  
Item          Exempt Under 
         Paragraph: 
  
Presentation by Kames Capital     3 and 10 
 

[At this point representatives of Kames Capital joined the meeting.] 
  

 
36. Supplementary Presentation on Proposed Investment in Kames UK Active 

Value Property Unit Trust  
  
 The Subcommittee received a presentation by Kames Capital outlining its 

reasoning for why the Pension Fund should invest in its proposed fund. The 
presentation was followed by questions from members.  A copy of the 
presentation is filed with these minutes marked ‘11’.  The presentation was not 
for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

[At this point representatives of Kames Capital withdrew from the 
meeting.] 

 
Following the presentation, members of the Subcommittee discussed in private 
whether or not to invest in the proposed fund. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

a) That the presentation be noted; 
b) That a £25m commitment to invest in the Kames UK Active Value 

Property Unit Trust be approved. 
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
  

 
37. Date of Next Meeting - 23 April 2014  
  
 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 23 April 2014. 

  
Wednesday, 26 March 2014 
10.00 am - 11.40 am CHAIRMAN 
 

6



LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 001 

HYMANS ROBERTSON LLP 

 

  

Multi-Credit: Bank Replacement  

Addressee 

This paper is addressed to the Investment Subcommittee of Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund (“the 

Fund”); it provides an extension of our Appendix 5 of our Asset Structure paper addressed to the Pension Fund 

Management Board of the Fund. 

Summary of the Opportunity 

• Incoming banking solvency requirements mean that banks will need to continue to reduce debt for an 

extended period. 

• Banks play an important role in funding the economy.  In Europe, close to two-thirds of financial 

intermediation (corporate lending) is serviced through banks.  In the US, it is a much smaller figure at 25%. 

• As the banking sector continues to shrink, it encourages new forms of capital market-based lending. 

Investment managers, both traditional and alternative, are now able to substitute banks in some areas of 

lending, and other more specialised areas of finance. This in turn allows pension schemes to invest in a 

broad range of asset classes and strategies that were previously the domain of the banks. 

Background  

The level of debt in the world’s developed economies grew steadily for more than a deca
[...]
s done 

by the banks. In the US, by comparison only about 25% of the economy is bank financed.  

Agenda Item 67



LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 002 

HYMANS ROBERTSON LLP 

 

  

The supply of debt financing has a strong bearing on the wider economy. As bank disintermediation (the 

withdrawal of lending) takes hold and the banking sector continues to shrink, it encourages new forms of capital 

market-based lending. Investment managers, both traditional and alternative, are now able to substitute banks in 

some areas of lending, and other more specialised areas of finance. This in turn allows pension schemes to 

invest in a broad range of asset classes and strategies that were previously the domain of the banks. 

One may argue that capital markets participation in lending activities which were previously the domain of banks 

is not sustainable, and in fact reflects a search for yield in an environment when low risk assets offer little in the 

way of return. However in our view the bank retrenchment is resulting in a longer-term structural shift in the 

financial industry – especially in Europe – and going forward there will be an increase in demand for non-bank 

intermediaries to meet the credit needs of the economy.  As long-term investors, pension funds are well placed to 

meet this need. 

We have identified a number of asset classes and/or investment strategies that have the potential to exploit the 

global financial deleveraging.  The major ones are summarised in the table below.  

Asset 

Class/Strategy 
Brief description Expected  return Rating Liquidity 

Senior Secured 

Corporate Debt  

Private or syndicated lending to sub-

investment grade companies. Senior 

and secured on assets 

LIBOR + 4.0 – 6.0% 

(syndicated);  

LIBOR + 4.5 -7.0% 

(private) 

BB - CCC 

Reasonably liquid 

(syndicated);    

  5 Years + (private) 

Mezzanine 

Corporate Debt 

Private lending to sub-investment 

grade companies. Subordinated to 

the
[...]
 the underlying loans 

(and, as a consequence, different coupons). Typically bonds will be issued with maturities of between 2 and 10 

years and will be floating rate over LIBOR.   

The ABS universe offers a wide range of risk / return, ranging from prime RMBS (rated AAA by the public rating 

agencies) with current spreads over cash of less than 1% through to sub-investment grade paper offering high 

single digit spreads.  RMBS form the bulk of most European ABS funds.  The US market is of relatively limited 

interest in the current context.  It is divided between agency RMBS, which is backed by the government and 

provides limited yield, and non-agency RMBS, which is mainly high-risk, sub-prime borrowing.   

There are also some opportunities in European CMBS (where the diversification of underlying loans is much less 

than for RMBS) and ABS backed by other assets.  

12



LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 007 

HYMANS ROBERTSON LLP 

 

  

High Yield Bonds 

These are corporate bonds, also referred to as ‘sub-investment grade’ bonds, as they are rated below BBB.  The 

universe will included bonds which are rated sub-investment grade at issue and those which have been 

downgraded to sub-investment grade by the public rating agencies. Often the debt is unsecured, i.e. with no 

backing assets and sits below any senior secured debt. Typically the debt is issued with a fixed rate with terms of 

5 years plus. The high yield bond market has a higher average loss from defaults than the investment grade 

credit market and as such pays higher coupons to compensate investors for this increased risk and the greater 

volatility in pricing.  

The US market dominates in terms of market size (currently standing at circa $1. 2tr of outstanding debt). 

However, the European high yield debt market has been growing in recent years as banks have pulled away from 

sub-investment grade lending and currently stands at circa $350bn.  

  

 

13



14

This pag
[...]
ns may include convertible bonds & distressed debt 

Some managers will include EMD, but this normally requires a separate skill 
set/specialist team 

Managers may also include investment grade bonds as a “safe haven” if the price of the 
asset types listed above appears high

It is not intended to include active currency or interest rate positioning 

2
1



8

Why invest in multi-asset credit?

The broad arguments for a strategic allocation to multi-asset credit:

• Bond markets provide wider range of opportunities beyond traditional fixed interest 
investment grade bonds 

• These broader markets provide diversification by issuer and by bond type. In particular, 
not all credit markets move in parallel 

• By allocating to multi-asset credit rather than discreet fixed allocations, the manager 
can rotate assets over time to the opportunity set providing highest return per unit of 
risk 

The specific opportunity is based around Ex-banking lending: 

• Incoming banking solvency requirements mean that banks will need to continue to 
reduce debt for an extended period

• As the banking sector continues to shrink, it encourages new forms of capital market-
based lending. Investment managers are now able to substitute banks in some areas 
of lending and finance. This in turn allows pension schemes to invest in a broad range 
of asset classes and strategies that were previously the domain of the banks

• Key attractions are the additional yield that these portfolios can provide and the floating 
rate nature of many of these assets (linked to LIBOR) rather than fixed rate.

2
2



9

How to invest in multi-asset credit?

A growing number of bond managers have broad enough skill set to manage multi-
credit mandates

These range from large global bond managers with teams specialising in each area 
of credit markets (potentially including EMD) through to specialist credit managers, 
with experience in securitised debt and originated corporate lending     

The target benc
[...]
h is authorised and regulated in the UK by the Financial Conduct Authority. Registered in England No: 288553.

Registered address: 25 Bank St, Canary Wharf, London E14 5JP.

31

7
8


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2014.
	6 Update on Multi Credit - Bank Replacement.
	7 Update on Multi Credit - Bank Replacement Investing.
	8 Emerging Market Debt - Presentation from Investment Consultant.
	9 Emerging Market Debt - Presentation from Investment Adviser.
	10 Opportunities in Fixed Income - Presentation from Asset Manager.



Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of a meeting of the Investment Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 23 April 2014.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. G. A. Hart CC (Chairman) 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
 

Leicester City Council/District Council 
Representative 
 

 

Cllr. P. Kitterick 
Cllr. M. Graham 
 

 
 

Staff Representative  
  
Ms. L. Bateman 
 

  
 

Independent Advisers and Managers  
 
Mr. S. Jamieson Independent Investment Adviser 
 
38. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2014.  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2014 were taken as read, 

confirmed and signed.   
 
39. Question Time.  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 35.  
 
40. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
41. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as 

urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
  
 There were no urgent items for consideration.  
 
42. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
  
 The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 

respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 



 
 

2

No declarations were made.  
 
43. Change to the order of business  
  
 With the consent of the Subcommittee, the Chairman agreed to vary the order 

of business from that set out on the meeting agenda.  
 
44. Opportunities in Fixed Income - Presentation from Asset Manager.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a presentation from the Asset Manager. This 

explored the high yield corporate bond market and leveraged loans.  A copy of 
the presentation, marked 'Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 

i) High yield bonds, sometimes referred to as sub-investment grade 
companies, had shown good performance recently; the market being 
global, but dominated by US companies; 

 
ii) Leveraged loans comprised secured debt towards the top of the capital 

structure and the market remained healthy; bondholders enjoyed 
significant influence through their ability to request and receive regular 
information about their investments. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
  

 
45. Emerging Market Debt - Presentation from Investment Adviser.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a presentation from the Investment Adviser 

about the Emerging Debt Market. A copy of the presentation, marked ‘Item 9’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 

iii) There were opportunities for investment in a wide range of countries; 
yields in Europe were generally lower than elsewhere; 

 
iv) Whilst there was some volatility, the market offered gains especially if 

entering at a time of weak currency after bond prices had fallen and 
there were more opportunities than in 2013; 
 

v) Recent research suggested that political stability in the target country 
was more important than political governance. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 

 
  



 
 

3

 
46. Emerging Market Debt - Presentation from Investment Consultant.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a presentation from the Investment Consultant 

which highlighted substantial markets with a rising yield offering attractive entry.  
A copy of the presentation, marked ‘Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the presentation be noted; 
 

b) That officers, with support from advisors, be requested to undertake a 
search process for an Emerging Market Debt Fund Manager with a view 
to officers drawing up a shortlist for a final interview stage and 
appointment, likely to be at the October meeting of the Investment 
Subcommittee.  

  
 
47. Update on Multi Credit - Bank Replacement.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a presentation from the Investment Consultant.  

This highlighted opportunities for pension funds to invest in areas which were 
previously the domain of the banks but had resulted from the need for banks to 
reduce debt to meet solvency requirements.  A copy of the presentation, 
marked ‘Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
  

 
48. Update on Multi Credit - Bank Replacement Investing.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a presentation from the Investment Consultant.  

This explored multi-asset credit, allowing the manager discretion to rotate 
assets between different markets to take advantage of the highest returns.  A 
copy of the presentation, marked ‘Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the presentation be noted; 
 

b) That officers, with support from advisors, be requested to undertake a 
search process for a Multi–Credit Fund Manager with a view to officers 
drawing up a shortlist for a final interview stage and appointment at the 
June meeting of the Investment Subcommittee.  

  
 
49. Date of Next Meeting - Wednesday 25 June 2014.  
  
 RESOLVED: 

 



 
 

4

That it be noted that: 
 

(a)  The next meeting of the Subcommittee will be held on 25 June, 2014; 
 

(b)  that the meetings scheduled for 23 July and 13 August 2014 are likely to 
be cancelled due to a lack of business to be transacted, Members to be 
contacted by officers to confirm matters nearer the time. 

  
 
Wednesday, 23 April 2014 
10.00 am - 11.10 am CHAIRMAN 
 


